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CHAPTER 289.
AN ACT TO SET APART CERTAIN TERRITORY IN MURRAY COUNTY

TO BE INCORPORATED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following described territory be, and the
same is hereby set apart for incorporation as a village, by the name of
Slay ton, to-wit: Section fifteen (15), in town one hundred and seven
(107), range forty-one (41), in Murray county.

SEC. 2. Arthur Simpson, A. W. Force and Levi Kennett are hereby
designated to secure the incorporation of said village under the pro-
visions of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139), of the general
laws for one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), and the
several acts amendatory thereof.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved February 26, 1883.

CHAPTER 290.
AN ACT TO REGULATE THE CATCHING OF FISH IN IIOHERDS AND

CANNON LAKEB, IN THE COUNTY OF RICE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to catch,
kill or destroy, or in any manner to take any fish from the waters of
Roberds and Cannon lakes, in the county of liice, between the first
(1st) day of December and the first (1st) day of May of any year.

SEC. 2. Any person or persons violating any of the provisions of
the preceding section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon con-
viction thereof, shall suffer and pay a fine not less than ten dollars
($10), nor more than twenty-five dollars (?25), together with costs of
prosecution, and in default of the payment of such fine and costs,
shall be committed to the county jail of the county for a term not ex-
ceeding thirty (30) days for each offense.

SEC. 3. All prosecutions under the provisions of this act shall be
commenced by complaints under oath, within sixty (60) days from the
time the offense was committed before any justice of the peace in said
county, and all fines collected under the provisions of this act shall be
paid one-half (£) to the complainant and one-half (i) into the common
school fund of the county.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved February 17, 1883.


